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Ⅰ Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures 
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We would like to express our deepest sympathies

to those affected by the earthquake and tsunami

that struck the Tohoku and Kanto regions 

on March 11th. Our thoughts and prayers are

with those who have lost loved ones 

in this disaster.   

Firstly
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Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ①

１．Response to the earthquake

２．Safety of our Employees (as of April 26th, 2011) 

Status

Employees All employees are safe.

Employees’

Family

Three fatalities and one injury.

Continuing to confirm the safety of its employees’ families.

■ On March 11th, Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation (Hitachi High-Tech) set up a 

headquarters led by Executive Vice President and CRO Masao Hisada (current President 

and CEO) to gather information about Group production facilities and offices, their 

employees and families, and to coordinate the company’s activities.

■ A disaster recovery headquarters has been established led by President and CEO

Hideo Obayashi (current Director. From April 1st, this role has  been transferred to

President Hisada), and will study and implement responses to our customers, recovery 

of the Naka Division and other locations, and address issues concerning IT infrastructure.
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Hitachi High-Tech
Saitama Division

Hitachi High-Tech
Shonan Division

Hitachi High-Tech Instruments

Kumagaya Division

Hitachi High-Tech Naka Division
Hitachi High-Tech Manufacturing

& Service Corporation
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Yamanashi Division

Hitachi High-Tech 
Control Systems Corporation

Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ②

１．Status of Manufacturing Sites

■ 7 manufacturing sites in Japan

Hitachi High-Tech
Kasado Division

6

（places circled in red are the sites hit by the earthquake）
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１-１．Hitachi High-Tech Naka Division/ 

Hitachi High-Tech Manufacturing & Service Corporation

【Location】 Hitachinaka, Ibaraki Prefectur

【Main Products】 CD-Measurement SEM・Electron Microscope

Liquid Chromatograph・Clinical Analyzer・DNA sequencer etc

１．Status of Manufacturing Sites

7

（１） Status of Manufacturing Main Products
Since April 1st, all assembly lines has been restored. Since April 5th, parts of some main

products have restarted shipping. Operations are currently at 90% of normal levels compared 

to before the earthquake.

Semiconductor Metrology CD-Measurement SEM

Main Products Date of Production Re-startRegions

March 30thElectron Microscope

Liquid Chromatograph

Science and Medical
Systems

DNA sequencer

Clinical Analyzer
April 4th 

Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ②
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（２） Damage of building and restoration status

【Photos of buildings after the earthquake】（taken on March 15th, 2011）

Hitachi High-Tech have started base isolation before the earthquake and was planning 

To be finished in October, 2011. However, some older buildings were severely damaged 

due to the earthquake.

8
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Carried out re-allocation in the sites as well as transferring to other manufacturing sites

by co-operating with Hitachi High-Tech group companies.

9

【Minami Site】

Some  of the 
assembly area have 
been transferred to 
Hitachi High-Tech 
Saitama Division.

Logistic area has been  
transferred to  an offsite 

warehouse.

【Naka Site】

Genryo
Bld.

Yama
Bld.

【Main 
Entrance】

Some of the 
production area 
have been 
transferred to  
HCS.

Building   
to be 
dismantled

B Bld

【Main 
Entrance】

※HCS： Hitachi High-Tech Control Systems Corporation

（２） Damage of building and restoration status

Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ②
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１．Status of Manufacturing Sites

１-２．Hitachi High-Tech Control Systems Corporation 

■ Damage Status

■ Recovery Status

【Location】 Mito, Ibaraki Prefecture

【Main Productions】 Measurement control systems, etc.

Due to minor damage, HCS has restarted operations soon after the earthquake.

From March 22nd, HCS has restored its production capabilities and resumed 

normal operations.

10
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２．Status of Sales Sites

３．Status of Service and logistics Facilities

Hitachi High-Tech’s Ibaraki Branch Office (Hitachi, Ibaraki Prefecture) and Tohoku 

Branch Office (Sendai, Miyagi Prefecture) have re-opened for business before March 22nd.

■ Power outages temporarily (5 days) halted warehouse operations at Hitachi High-Tech

Fielding Corporation’s (HFD) Naka logistics center in Hitachinaka, Ibaraki Prefecture.

However, limited operations (excluding auto-warehousing systems) resumed on March

17th. Power has since been restored and the auto-warehousing systems has been 

operating normally from March 29th.

■ HFD has also taken steps to establish an emergency parts delivery system out of 

HFD’s Chubu Branch Office in Nagoya, and has been supply parts since April 7th.

11
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１．Supply Chain

Around 300 suppliers located in the disaster area that Hitachi High-Tech does business

with, approximately 30 have been severely affected by the earthquake and tsunami, 

which has forced Hitachi High-Tech to try and source parts from other suppliers in Japan

and overseas, and to try and provide alternatives. Hitachi High-Tech is currently 

considering switching suppliers or changing the design for some parts.

２．Measures for Radiation 

■ Finished sourcing radiation measurement equipment by April 7th.

■ Allocating the equipment at the major shipping sites and building own measuring 

systems. Furthermore, carrying out radiation measurement at the airport and so on

by working with transport companies.

The measurement for radiation including trading products will be carried out at Hitachi 

High-Tech Group manufacturing sites based on customer’s requests.

Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ③
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３．Measures for power supply issues

■ Join Hitachi Group’s co-strategies

Making plans to save the power by changing dates for days-off, summer holidays

and so on with Hitachi group companies.

■ Hitachi High-Tech’s own strategies

1) Headquarters and sales sites 

・ Change dates for days-off, control lights and air conditioners and so on

2) Manufacturing sites

・ Change operation time, put manufacturing sites together, control lights and air conditioners,

reducing the number of PC’s and so on.

・ Prepare independent electric power equipment to handle any states of emergency.

Effects of the Great East Japan Earthquake and Our Measures ③
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４．Relief effort

■ Supporting disaster areas by a service company

1) HFD obtained emergency response vehicle labels it received from the Japanese Red Cross 

Society on March 12th. Next day, they dispatched their field engineers and supplies to

the disaster area where their priority is to maintain and service clinical analyzers and

so on in hospitals in the area.

2) They have finished checking the status of their customers in the disaster areas, and

are assiduously repairing the machines. 

■ Donations 

1) Donate 10 million yen (approximately $120 thousand USD), with its group companies 

in Japan and overseas donating about 8 million yen (approximately $95 thousand USD). 

2) Group employees in Japan also raised money, collecting nearly 1.8 million yen 

(approximately $21 thousand USD).

All donations were made to the Japanese Red Cross Society.

3) Hitachi High-Tech group will continue planning support measures for the stricken areas.

14
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Ⅱ Outline of FY10

15

(Note) YY/M denotes the year and month of the accounting period-end.
(e) denotes the forecast for the previous period (Jan 2011).
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Sales ６,５３４

Results
Increase/Decrease

Operating 
Income

Ordinary
Income

Net
Income

２７９

２９５

１７８

＋３６６

＋２９５

＋３００

＋２０６

-１６６

＋２９

＋６

Increase/Decrease

Net Income
per Share

１２９.０７yen １４９.６２yen

Cash Dividend
per Share

２０.００yen ＋５.００yen ±０.００yen

＋４.０２yen

＋１９

YoY vs. Previous Forecast

Ratio Ratio

＋６％

―

―

―

-２％

＋１１％

＋３％

＋７％

ROE ７.５％ ＋８.７％ ―

FIV ＋５９ ＋１８１ ―

FCF ＋２２１ ＋８０ ＋９１

16

Outline of FY10 (Highlights)

(100 million yen)
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Electronic Device Systems： Factors such as investment delays for inspection systems from 
domestic material/component manufacturers and approval delays 
for chip mounters from major EMS, led to decrease of 4.1Ybn.

Fine Technology Systems： Though the effects of the earthquake are limited, due to delays in 
investment for LCD-related facilities in China, led to decrease of 
2.2Ybn.

Science & Medical Systems： Though orders were firm for SEMs(Scanning Electron Microscopes) 
in the domestic/Asian markets and clinical analyzers in foreign 
markets, shipping decrease due to earthquake led to decrease of 
2.6Ybn.  

Advanced Material Products： Decrease in sales for electronic devices/components due to 
earthquake led to decrease of 2.4Ybn

Sales （６７０.０Ybn → ６５３.４Ybn -１６.６Ybn）

Electronic Device Systems： Improvement in operating capacity and decrease in SGA led to 
increase of 1.1Ybn

Science & Medical Systems： Sales income decreased due to earthquake but decrease in SGA 
led to increase of 0.5Ybn

Operating Income （２６.０Ybn → ２７.９Ybn ＋１.９Ybn）

Outline of FY10 (Explanation of Deviations)

vs. Previous Forecast 
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0

4,000

8,000

10/3 11/3(e) 11/3

6,700

1,000

410

1,180

2,980

＋６４％

＋２８％

＋２％

-６％

6,169

303

1,258

2,894

YoY

＋６％

Sales

1,180 -６％1,230

584

6,534
959

388

1,182

2,956

1,154

Outline of FY10 (Sales by Segment)

Fine Technology Systems

Advanced
Industrial Products

Electronic Device Systems

Industrial & IT Systems

Science & 
Medical Systems

(note) Elimination such as intersegment transactions etc. are included in the totals

(100 million yen)
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Operating Income

ー％
YoY

-16

-141

22

-60

29

105

10

15

260

ー％

-１５％

-４３％

＋１５％

300

-300

10/3 11/3(e)

ー％

23

116

0

142

26

116

11

12

279

121

11/3

＋295

（＋２５８）

（＋７１）

Outline of FY10 (Operating Income by Segment)

Fine Technology
Systems

Advanced Industrial
Products

Electronic Device
Systems

Industrial & IT 
Systems

Science & Medical
Systems

(100 million yen)

(note) Elimination such as intersegment transactions etc. are included in the totals
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Results
YoY

Increase/Decrease Ratio

Sales ６,５３４ ＋３６６ ＋６％

Cost of Sales ５,４２０ ＋４３ ＋１％

Gross Profit １,１１４ ＋３２３ ＋４１％

Selling, General and  Administrative Expenses ８３６ ＋２７ ＋３％

Operating Income ２７９ ＋２９５ ー

Other Income ２１ ＋２ ＋９％

Other Expense ５ -３ -３４％

Ordinary Income ２９５ ＋３００ ー

Extraordinary Profit １ -５ -８８％

Extraordinary Loss ３４ ＋１２ ＋５７％

Income Before Income Taxes and 
Minority Interests

２６１ ＋２８２ ー

Income Taxes ８３ ＋７６ ー

Net Income １７８ ＋２０６ ー

Outline of FY10 (Income Statement in Summary)

For the year ended March 31, 2010 (100 million yen)
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Current Assets ３,３０４ ＋５６ Current Liabilities １,４２９ -１２９

Cash & Deposits/Deposit to 
Hitachi Group Cash Management Fund １,０５６ ＋３８ Notes & Accounts Payable ９４９ -１５１

Notes & Accounts Receivable １,３０１ -１４４ Others ４８０ ＋２３

Inventories ６８８ ＋１１７ Fixed Liabilities ２７５ ＋１６

Others ２５９ ＋４６
Retirement and severance 
benefits ２６３ ＋１１

Fixed Assets ８２８ -３４ Others １２ ＋６

Tangible Fixed Assets ５３９ -２０ Net Assets ２,４２８ ＋１３４

Intangible Fixed Assets ６２ ＋１３ Shareholder Capital ２,４４３ ＋１５０

Investments & Other Assets ２２７ -２７
Accumulated Other 
Comprehensive Income (Loss) -１６ -１４

Minority Interests １ -１

Total Assets ４,１３３ ＋２２
Total Liabilities & 
Shareholders’ Equity ４,１３３ ＋２２

vs. １０/３vs.１０/３

Outline of FY10 (Balance Sheet in Summary)

Year ended March 31, 2010 (100 million yen)
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Cash Flow from Operating Activities ＋２０９ Cash Flow from Financing Activities -２９

Income Before Income Taxes and 
Minority  Interests

＋２６１ Dividends Paid -２７

Depreciation and Amortization ＋９０ Others -２

Working Fund -１４１ Effect of Exchange Rate Changes -１６

Income Taxes Paid/Refund -３８

Others ＋３７

Cash Flow from Investing Activities ＋１２

Capital Expenditures Proceeded

from Sales/Purchase of Securities
＋１

Capital Expenditures Proceeded  from

Sales/Purchase of Property  and Equipment
-５２

Others ＋６３

Free Cash Flow ＋２２１

１１/３ １１/３

Cash and Cash Equivalents

At the Beginning of Year ９０２

Net Increase (Decrease) ＋１７５

At the End of Term １,０７７

１１/３

Outline of FY10 (Cash Flow Statement in Summary)

(100 million yen)
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Electronic Device Systems

YoY

23

0

200

400

10/1Q 10/2Q 10/3Q 10/4Q

11/3 1,132 ＋78%

331

269
290

242

＋122%

＋45%

Previous Forecast（e）

YoY

Fine Technology Systems

0

100

200

10/1Q 10/2Q 10/3Q 10/4Q

11/3 308 ＋17%

＋142%

-35%

56

131

77

44

Outline of FY10 (Changes in Order Received)

(100 million yen) (100 million yen)

Previous Forecast（e）
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Due to the earthquake that struck the Tohoku region on 
March 11, the next earnings forecast has not been set since 
Hitachi High-Technologies is not able to estimate the effects
on its business. Hitachi High-Technologies will promptly make
an announcement once they are able to provide a forecast. 

FY11 Outlook
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Ⅲ Financial Data
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FY09 
Q1

FY09 
Q2

FY09
Q3

FY09
Q4

FY10 
Q1

FY10 
Q2

FY10 
Q3

FY10 
Q4

S
a
le

s 
/
O
p
er

a
ti
n
g
 I
n
co

m
e

Electronic Device 
Systems

Sales １０５ １２９ １４１ ２０９ １６９ ３１１ １９３ ２８６

Operating Income -４８ -５９ -２４ -１１ ７ ４８ ２０ ４１

Fine Technology 
Systems

Sales ５９ ４８ ５３ １４３ ６７ １０８ １２５ ８８

Operating Income -１４ -１９ -１０ -１７ -１ ７ ８ -３

Science & Medical
Systems

Sales ２４２ ３０１ ２６６ ４２２ ２７５ ３０６ ２６２ ３１１

Operating Income ２１ ２８ ３２ ６１ ３０ ３１ ２４ ３６

Industrial & IT 
Systems

Sales ２７５ ３０９ ２８４ ３９１ ２９６ ２９５ ２６２ ３２９

Operating Income -３ ８ ０ １６ -３ ７ -１ ９

Advanced Industrial 
Products

Sales ６６１ ７３０ ７３２ ７７１ ８０２ ７７７ ７１２ ６６６

Operating Income ７ ２ ７ ８ １１ ５ ８ ２

Others & income taxes 
adjustment

Sales -１６ -２５ -２４ -３５ -２４ -２９ -２６ -２６

Operating Income -１ １ -１ -１ -１ -４ -３ -１

Total
Sales １,３２５ １,４９２ １,４５１ １,９０１ １,５８５ １,７６８ １,５２７ １,６５５

Operating Income -３８ -３８ ４ ５６ ４３ ９５ ５７ ８５

Ordinary Income -３２ -３７ ８ ５７ ５０ ９３ ５８ ９４

Net Income -２０ -３３ -３ ２８ ３５ ６３ ３５ ４４

Quarterly Results

(100 million yen)



Copyright©2011 Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation All Rights Reserved. 27

０９／１Ｈ １０／１Ｈ YoY １０／３ １１／３ YoY

Capital Expenditure ５２ ４０ -２３％ ９４ ９０ -４％

Depreciation Costs ４６ ４１ -１０％ ９６ ９０ -７％

R&D ９４ １０３ ＋１０％ １９３ ２０８ ＋８％

Japan
North 

America
Europe

Asia
Others TotalMainland 

China

１０／３
Sales ２,９６９ ６６３ ７１３ １,６８５ ７５６ １３９ ６,１６９

Ratio ４８.１％ １０.７％ １１.６％ ２７.３％ １２.３％ ２.３％ １００.０％

１１／３
Sales ２,９１４ ５８５ ７０６ ２,２３７ ９６０ ９３ ６,５３４

Ratio ４４.６％ ９.０％ １０.８％ ３４.２％ １４.７％ １.４％ １００.０％

■Capital Expenditure/Depreciation Costs/R&D

■Sales by Region

(100 million yen)

*Capital Expenditure is based on an acquisition bases 

Capital Expenditure/Depreciation Costs/R&D/Sales by Region
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FY09 Q1 FY09 Q2 FY09 Q3 FY09 Q4 FY10 Q1 FY10 Q2 FY10 Q3 FY10 Q4
Electronic Device Systems １０５ １２９ １４１ ２０９ １６９ ３１１ １９３ ２８６

Process Equipment ６５ ３３ ５７ ４９ ３２ ７７ ６０ ９１

Metrology & Inspection Equipment ２３ ５５ ４９ １１５ ７９ １２５ ８２ １４２

Back-end & Assembly Equipment １７ ４０ ３５ ４５ ５８ １０９ ５１ ５３

Fine Technology Systems ５９ ４８ ５３ １４３ ６７ １０８ １２５ ８８

FPD Manufacturing Equipment ５２ ４２ ４８ １３１ ５６ ７８ １０３ ４７

HD Manufacturing Equipment, Others ６ ６ ５ １２ １１ ３０ ２２ ４１

Science & Medical Systems ２４２ ３０１ ２６６ ４２２ ２７５ ３０６ ２６２ ３１１

General-purpose Analytical Instruments ２９ ３９ ４０ ６６ ２７ ４４ ３１ ３５

Electron Microscopes ３１ ６７ ４６ １２４ ３６ ７９ ４７ ８９

Clinical  Analyzers １４４ １５２ １３７ １８０ １６２ １３９ １４６ １４１

Biotechnology Products, Others ３８ ４２ ４３ ５３ ４９ ４４ ３８ ４６

Industrial & IT Systems ２７５ ３０９ ２８４ ３９１ ２９６ ２９５ ２６２ ３２９

LiB Assembly Systems, etc. １５ １９ １６ ３８ ３５ ２１ １２ ３２

Automotive HDDs, etc. ６０ ６８ ６８ ７５ ７５ ８２ ９６ １０３

IT Solutions １１４ １２３ １０６ １４８ １０３ ９９ ６６ ８４

Control Systems, Others ８５ ９９ ９４ １３０ ８３ ９３ ８８ １１０

Advanced Industrial Products ６６１ ７３０ ７３２ ７７１ ８０２ ７７７ ７１２ ６６６

Industrial Materials ２７８ ２８７ ３２６ ３２５ ３３６ ３３９ ３１０ ３０７

Optical-related Components ７０ ９３ １０５ １０２ ９９ ８１ ７１ ６８

Electronic Devices / Materials ２０９ ２０５ ２０３ １８１ ２３８ ２１９ １９２ １５５

Fine Chemicals, Others １０４ １４５ ９８ １６２ １２９ １３８ １３８ １３６

Sales Change in Main Business

(100 million yen)
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Notes on the data
1. All financial statement summaries and results predictions included in this presentation are on a consolidated basis unless otherwise stated. Numerical 
data is rounded off to the nearest 100 million yen.
2. In its disclosures, Hitachi High-Technologies may make statements that constitute forward-looking statements that reflect management‘s views with 
respect to certain future events and financial performance at the time of disclosure. Such statements are based on information available at the time of 
disclosure and may differ from actual results due to various external factors, both direct and indirect. In the event of a major discrepancy with the items 
disclosed, the Company will disclose on a case-by-case basis based on the law and/or the timely disclosure rules and regulations of the stock exchanges 
on which the Company is listed. 

The information included in this material is for reference when investing, and not a canvass to invest. Brand selection and the final decision is at your 
own judgment.
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FY10 Financial Results

END

For further information
Hiroyuki Kato
General Manager
Corporate Communications Dept.
CSR Div.
TEL:03-3504-5138 FAX:03-3504-5943
E-mail:kato-hiroyuki@nst.hitachi-hitec.com
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